## RESOLUTION NO. 1979-283

EXPRESSING APPRECIATION TO CAROLE F. HOOVER UPON HER RESIGNATION FROM THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY AND EXTENDING BEST WISHES IN HER FUTURE ENDEAVORS.

WHEREAS, Carole F. Hoover served as an original member of the Board of Trustees having been appointed by the Board of County Commissioners of Cuyahoga County for an initial three year term effective March 3, 1975 and was reappointed to a second term, serving in that term until September 30, 1979; and

WHEREAS, Carole F. Hoover served with distinction as an effective member of Board of Trustee Committees, serving as Chairperson of the Personnel Committee and as a member of the Merit System Appeals Board and other Committees; and

WHEREAS, Carole F. Hoover offered perceptive leadership and initiative in the formation, for the authority, of an Affirmative Action Plan which was a pioneer in the transit industry and an effective Minority Business Enterprise Program which enabled minority businesses to more fully participate in the enterprise of the Authority; and

WHEREAS, the demands of civic and business activities preclude Carole F. Hoover's continued membership on the Board of Trustees; and

WHEREAS, the regrets of the Board of Trustees individually and collectively are tempered by an awareness of the many and varied demands being made upon Carole F. Hoover for her time and leadership;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County:

Section 1. That the most sincere appreciation of the Board of Trustees is hereby extended to Carole F. Hoover for her continuing diligent efforts, leader-ship and initiative, especially in Minority affairs.

Section 2. That the members of the Board of Trustees express their gratitude in the name of the Community of Greater Cleveland to Carole F. Hoover for her understanding, compassion and perception in many matters before the Board.

Section 3. That the Board of Trustees offers its best wishes to Carole F. Hoover for much success in her continuing civic and business activities.

Section 4. That the Secretary Treasurer is hereby directed to have a memorialization of this Resolution certified and presented to Carole F. Hoover, as a symbol of gratitude.

Section 5. That this Resolution is effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted:	October 9	, 1979	Jours Marila	
			President	